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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 00G-460CP

public utilities commission of the state of colorado,


complainant,

v.

jejaw goshu, d/b/a hallelujah shuttle,


respondent.

recommended decision of
administrative law judge
william j. fritzel
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  February 20, 2001

Appearances

David A. Beckett, Assistant Attorney General, Denver, Colorado, for Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission;

M. Andrew Andrade, Esq., Greenwood Village, Colorado; and

Richard S. Strauss, Esq., Denver, Colorado, for Jejaw Goshu, doing business as Hallelujah Shuttle.

I. statement

A. On August 3, 2000, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Staff”) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 26851 to Jejaw Goshu, doing business as Hallelujah Shuttle (“Respondent”).  Respondent was charged  with one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., transporting passengers for hire intrastate without obtaining a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from this Commission. See Exhibit No. 1.   The alleged date of violation occurred on August 1, 2000.  The stated penalty is $800, which is an enhanced penalty under the provisions of § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S.

B. The Commission scheduled a hearing in this matter for September 28, 2000.  On that date, Respondent failed to appear.  The hearing was rescheduled in Interim Order No. R00-1127I for October 24, 2000.  On October 13, 2000, Respondent filed a motion to vacate and reset the hearing. The motion was granted in Interim Order No. R00-1195-I.  The matter was rescheduled for December 19, 2000.

C. On August 14, 2000, Respondent filed a motion to establish procedural orders for the purpose of discovery and depositions.  The motion was denied in Decision No. R00-1037-I.

D. On August 28, 2000, Respondent, along with three other Respondents charged with civil penalties in unrelated dockets, filed a combined motion to vacate the hearing dates and to hold the cases before this Commission in abeyance, pending a resolution of an action filed by Respondents in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado in Civil Action No. 00S-1458, Trans Shuttle, Inc., et al. v. Public Utilities Commission, et al.  The Motion to Hold the Matter in Abeyance was denied in Interim Order No. R00-1037-I.

E. The hearing was held before this Commission on December 19, 2000.  Testimony was received from the Staff witness Gary Gramlick.  Respondent elected not to present a case.  Exhibit Nos. 1 through 7 were marked for identification and admitted into evidence.

F. As a preliminary matter, Respondent moved to dismiss the complaint, contending that the Commission lacked subject matter jurisdiction.  The motion was denied.

G. At the conclusion of a hearing, the matter was taken under advisement.

H. Pursuant to the provisions of § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and exhibits of this proceeding are transmitted to the Commission along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact and conclusions of law

I. Respondent holds Certificate No. MC 365714 issued by the Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”) Exhibit No. 2.  The certificate authorizes Respondent to provide regular-route (scheduled) passenger transportation for hire in interstate, intrastate or foreign commerce between Denver International Airport ("DIA") and Cheyenne, Wyoming and return, and various points in Colorado. 

J. Respondent does not hold authority from the Colorado Public Utilities Commission.

K. Staff’s witness, Gary Gramlick, testified that on August 1, 2000, he was driving northbound from Denver on Interstate 25 (I-25) when he noticed a white Dodge Van pass his vehicle at approximately I-25 and Colorado Highway No. 119.  Mr. Gramlick observed the driver and several passengers in the van.  The van had “Airport Shuttle” markings on the van.  The van, bearing Colorado license plate no. 353ADD did not have any other markings that Mr. Gramlick noticed.

L. Mr. Gramlick followed the van into Fort Collins, Colorado to 1329 S. Stover Street.  Mr. Gramlick observed that four passengers exited the van.  He testified that the driver of the van unloaded various pieces of luggage.  Mr. Gramlick contacted a passenger who had exited the van and she informed Mr. Gramlick that she got on the van at DIA.  She further told Mr. Gramlick that she, as well as the other passengers, paid $20 to the driver of the van at DIA.  The remaining fifth passenger told Mr. Gramlick that he was going to Poudre Valley Hospital in Fort Collins for tests.  Mr. Gramlick did not continue to  follow the van after it stopped at the Stover Street address.

M. Subsequent to his observations above, Mr. Gramlick contacted Mike Percy, Ground Transportation Manager at DIA.  Mr. Percy produced a DIA Ground Transportation AVI Vehicle List that shows AVI tags issued to Hallelujah Shuttle.  (Exhibit No. 3)  The AVI system is an automated system at DIA that tracks commercial ground transportation vehicles entering and exiting the airport.  The DIA AVI vehicle list shows that a Dodge Van with Colorado license plate no. 353ADD is listed on the AVI vehicle list as a Hallelujah Shuttle vehicle.  This license plate number is the same plate that Mr. Gramlick observed on the white Dodge van that he observed on I-25 and in Fort Collins.

N. On the basis of the foregoing observations, Mr. Gramlick issued CPAN No. 26851 to Respondent.

O. The evidence establishes that Respondent is authorized under its FHWA Certificate to transport passengers for hire on schedule, to points authorized in the Certificate in interstate, intrastate, and foreign commerce.  The certificate authorizes transportation to points within Colorado only if the carrier also provides substantial, regularly scheduled interstate transportation on the same route.  The certificate states:

The carrier is authorized to provide intrastate passenger transportation service under this certificate only if the carrier also provides substantial regularly scheduled interstate passenger transportation service on the same route.

P. The evidence of record demonstrates that on August 1, 2000, Respondent provided intrastate transportation of passengers between DIA and Fort Collins, Colorado.  The evidence also establishes that Respondent provided this intrastate transportation without holding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from this Commission.

Q. Although Respondent is authorized under its FHWA certificate to provide intrastate transportation if it also provides substantial regularly scheduled interstate transportation on the same route, there is no evidence of record to establish that Respondent provides any interstate transportation.

R. It is found and concluded that Staff has met its burden of proof to establish that Respondent provided intrastate transportation of passengers for hire on August 1, 2000 without a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity from this Commission pursuant to § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.

S. An enhanced penalty is applicable to the instant case.  The record establishes that Respondent was issued a CPAN by Staff, charging Respondent with on violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S. with the date of violation of November 8, 1999.  Respondent acknowledged liability to the charge.  See Exhibit No. 4.  Under the provisions of § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S., a person who receives a second CPAN for a violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., within one year after the first violation, may be assessed a penalty two times the amount specified by rule.

T. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission issue the following order.

III. order

U. The Commission Orders That:

1. Jejaw Goshu, doing business as Hallelujah Shuttle is found to have violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., on August 1, 2000 as charged in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 26851.

2. Respondent, Jejaw Goshu, doing business as Hallelujah Shuttle is assessed a civil penalty of $800.  Respondent shall within 15 days of the effective date of this Order remit to the Commission the amount of $800.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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